country, based on realistic internal plans that take
	 into account the specific market situation and the
	 past.

-	 Cash flows beyond the first five years are extra-
	 polated by applying a growth rate to free cash flows,
	 lying between 1.5% and 4%.
-	 Projections are discounted at the weighted average
	 pre-tax cost of capital, which lies between 5.5%
	 and 7.5%. The pre-tax discount rate is calculated
	 by dividing the discount rate after tax by one minus
	 the applicable tax rate. This result is not materially
	 different from an iterative calculation method as
	 described in IAS 36.

As a part of the valuation test, Lotus Bakeries carried
out a sensitivity analysis for important assumptions
used, including the weighted average capital costs,
and long-term growth percentage. Here, a fall in the
long-term growth percentage by 100 basis points and
an increase in weighted average capital costs before
tax of 100 basis points were applied.

33Lotus BakeriesFinancial supplement

The portfolio concerns Spanish out-of-home
customers purchased in 2011.

IN THOUSANDS OF EUR

INDEFINITE
LIFE

BRANDS

DEFINITE
LIFE

BRANDS SOFTWARE
CUSTOMER

PORTFOLIO TOTAL

On 31 December  2017

Acquisition cost

At the end of the preceding year 124,336 4,627 9,480 1,030 139,473

Acquisitions during the year - - 691 - 691

Sales and disposals - - (3) - (3)

Translation differences (2,056) - (45) - (2,101)

Total acquisition cost  122,280 4,627 10,123 1,030 138,060

Depreciation and amounts written down

At the end of the preceding year - (4,627) (8,299) (541) (13,467)

Depreciation during the year - - (611) (103) (714)

Translation differences - - 45 - 45

Total depreciation and amounts
written down - (4,627) (8,865) (644) (14,136)

NET BOOK VALUE 122,280  - 1,258  386  123,924

A change in the used estimates, as included above,
does not lead to a potential material impairment.

Although Lotus Bakeries believes that its assess-
ments, assumptions and estimates are suitable, actual
results may differ from these estimates in the event of
changed assumptions and conditions.

Software relates mainly to the capitalised external
and internal costs connected with the further main
implementation of the ERP information system SAP.

34  Lotus Bakeries Annual review 2017

IN THOUSANDS OF EUR

INDEFINITE
LIFE

BRANDS

DEFINITE
LIFE

BRANDS SOFTWARE
CUSTOMER

PORTFOLIO TOTAL